
Pinellas County

Staff Report

File #: 25-0495A, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 4/22/2025

Subject:
Receipt and file report of purchasing items delegated to the County Administrator for the quarter
ending March 31, 2025.

Recommended Action:
Accept the receipt and file report of purchasing items delegated to the County Administrator.

Strategic Priorities:
Smart Service Delivery
4.2 Achieve and maintain a high level of customer satisfaction

Summary:
The Board of County Commissioners (Board) has delegated authority to the County Administrator to
approve purchases and other purchasing related processes with the requirement that all approvals
be submitted for receipt and file on a quarterly basis...Body

Background Information:
The County Administrator has delegated authority to award contracts up to $250,000.00 in a fiscal or
calendar year.

For purchases initiated from State of Florida bids or negotiated contracts, the County Administrator
has delegated authority to approve in any amount.

The County Administrator has delegated authority to increase maintenance, repair and operating
contracts in an amount not to exceed fifty percent (50%) of the amount previously approved by the
Board subject to the same unit pricing, terms and conditions.

The County Administrator has delegated authority to extend the term of Board approved contracts
above the threshold of $250,000.00 pending all prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

The County Administrator has delegated authority to approve change orders and amendments in an
amount not to exceed $250,000 or ten percent (10%), whichever is less, and to release retainage
and close out construction type contracts when the change order does not exceed $250,000.00 or
ten percent (10%) of the total award, whichever is less.

The County Administrator also has delegated authority to approve emergency purchases up to
$250,000.00. Emergency purchases in excess of $250,000.00 are approved by the County
Administrator and entered into the minutes of the Board of County Commissioners via the receipt and
file report.

Lastly, the County Administrator has delegated the authority for non-purchasing items pursuant to

Pinellas County Printed on 4/4/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 25-0495A, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 4/22/2025

Section 2-62 in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 to the Director of Administrative Services.

Fiscal Impact:
The attached list contains approvals of competitive sealed bidding, Florida State contracts, master
purchase agreement increases, emergency purchases, contract extensions, and items delegated to
the Administrative Services Director as per County Code 2-62, 2-164, 2-176, 2-177, 2-178, 2-180, 2-
181, 2-184 and 2-185.

Staff Member Responsible:
Barry A. Burton, County Administrator
Joe Lauro, Director, Administrative Services
Merry Celeste, Purchasing Director, Administrative Services

Partners:
N/A

Attachments:
List of Purchasing items approved by the County Administrator and the Director of Administrative
Services for quarter ending March 31, 2025.

Pinellas County Printed on 4/4/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Pinellas County

Staff Report

File #: 24-1278D, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 3/31/2025

Subject:
Increase upset limit to the Blanket Purchase Agreement with Allen Enterprises, Inc to provide
exclusive components and parts for lighting of runways and taxiways at the Airport.

Recommended Action:
Approval by the County Administrator to increase the upset limit on the Blanket Purchase Agreement

with Allen Enterprises, Inc, to provide exclusive components and parts for lighting of runways and

taxiways at the St. Pete Clearwater International Airport (PIE).

· The increase provides PIE the ability to maintain and update lighting and fixtures for runways
and taxiways.

· Increase the upset limit in the amount of $240,513.87 with an increased estimated annual
expenditure of $149,914.87 through September 30, 2026.

· The Purchasing Director awarded this contract in the amount of $185,661.00 on March 17,
2021, for a 60-month term and subsequently amended the contract twice to add additional
funding due to increased usage. The contract usage has now exceeded the Purchasing
Director’s authority.

· Funds in the amount of $429.000.00 are included in the Airport Revenue and Operating FY25
Adopted Budget. Funding for future years will likely be requested in future budgets.

Contract No. 21-0408-N increase of $240,513.87 for revised total contract amount of $749,574.37

through September 30, 2026; revised annual expenditure $149,914.87.

Strategic Plan:
Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers

5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public’s resources.

5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support.

5.4 Strive to serve the needs of all Pinellas County residents and customers.

Summary:
Approve the increase to the upset limit of $240,513.87 for a revised total expenditure of $749,574.37
to provide components and parts for lighting of runways and taxiways at PIE through September 30,
2026.

PIE is responsible for maintaining the various lighting systems used around the airport for the safety

Pinellas County Printed on 3/31/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-1278D, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 3/31/2025

of passengers and PIE staff. PIE Facilities plans to order parts for a beacon, LED signs, signs
panels, quartz lamps, pavement, a regulator, and to repair damage related to an internal report.

Background/Explanation:
The Purchasing Director awarded this contract in the amount of $185,661.00 on March 17, 2021, for
a 60-month term and subsequently amended the contract twice to add additional funding due to
increased usage. The contract usage has now exceeded the Purchasing Director’s authority.

Fiscal Impact:
Current approved amount: $509,060.50
Increase to upset limit: $240,513.87
Revised Total Amount Not to Exceed: $749,574.37

Funding is derived from departments operating budget.

The contract is included in the FY25 Adopted Budget. The annual amount expected to be spent on
the contract is approximately 50% percent higher than in most recent years due to unanticipated
repairs due to damages.

Delegated Authority:
Authority for the County Administrator to approve this request is granted under Code Section 2-62(a)
(2).

Staff Member Responsible:
Tom Jewsbury, Director, Airport
Merry Celeste, Purchasing Director, Administrative Services
Joe Lauro, Director, Administrative Services

Partners:
N/A

Attachments:
N/A

Pinellas County Printed on 3/31/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/





































